O-ARRQ- 610
L. .
A
IITHE

Audilor General

San Jose State University

Audil Report Number 77421
Issue Date April 22,1977

Arec Auailer Senercl, Yashraten
Agercy for mierrcional Develcpment
Washrgien, 2C 2CE23




SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY
Contract No. AID/la-441

PERIOD COVERED : April 1, 1968
through
June 30, 1969

AUDIT REPORT NO: 77-121
ISSUE DATE : April 22, 1977



SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY
Contract No. AID/1a-441

SCOPE

The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare's audit of Contract No.
AID/1a-441 covered the period April 1, 1963 through June 30, 1969, and included
a review of pertinent rocords and procedures at the University's office in

San Jose, California.

The primary purpose of the examination was to determine the propriety of
expenditures incurred by the University under the terms of the contract as
well as the degree of compliance with established standards and principles.

A summary of contract data is shown below:

CONTRACT NUMBER : AID/1a-441
CONTRACT CEILING: $852,000
EXPIRATION DATE : June 30, 1969
PROJECT NUMBER : 517-11-690-069

PROJECT TITLE : Teacher Education
AUDIT PERIOD : April 1, 1968 through June 30, 1969
TYPE OF AUDIT : Final

The status of contract funds as of December 31, 1976 is:

Contract Ceiling $852,000
Amount Reimbursed:
Costs Audited -

Prio~ Audit $473,725
Current Audit 338,476
Unaudited Costs -
Subtotal 381Z,201 812,201
Advance -
Amount Questioned 16,663 1/
Due Contractor -
Total Reimbursed 3828,864
Contract Balance Remaining —_—— § 39,799

1/ See Exhibit A



CONTRACT PURPOSE

The purpose of the contract, in cooperation with officials of the Ministry
of Education, was to:

-- Improve the quality of teaching of normal school staffs,
-- Improve the competency of secondary school teachers.

-- Increase the professional and instructional materials available to
schools.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

Contract Cost

Costs of $360,638 claimed and reimbursed during the period under review were
audited, resulting in costs questioned of $22,162.

These amounts are summarized below and shown in detail on Exhibit A.

Costs Costs
Period Claimed Questioned
9/1/66 - 3/31/68 $468,226 $(5,499)
4/1/68 - 6/30/69 360,638 22,162
Total $828,864 316,663

Recommendation No. 1

SER/CM take appropriate action to insure settlement of the amount
due AID.

Contractor's Performance

Our review of contract files and performance avaluation reports disclosed that
San Jose State University's overall performance was rated satisfactory,



EXHIBIT A

SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY
Contract No. AID/1a-441

Sunmary of Contract Costs Claimed and Questioned
For the Period September 1, 1966 through June 30, 1969

PRIOR AUDIT

CURRENT AUDIT

9/1/66 - 3/31/68 4/1/68 - 6/30/69 TOTAL CONTRACT
Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Claimed Questioned 1/ _Claimed Questioned Claimed Questioned
Salaries $225,176 ¢ - $165,840 $ - $391,018 ¢ -
Overhead 61,566 ( 5,953) 101,099 5,608 2/ 162,665 ( 345)
Allowances 61,481 - 26,838 1,554 3/ 88,319 1,554
Travel and Transportation 40,265 - 31,840 - 712,105 -
Other Direct Costs 44,638 22,987 19,970 - 64,608 22,987
Materials and Equipment 33,570 115 15,000 15,000 4/ 48,570 15,115
Staff Benefits - (22,748) - - - (22,748)
Consul tants 1,528 100 - - 1,528 100
Participant Training - - 120 - 120 -
Disallowed Costs Under
Contract No. AID-517-172-T - - ( 69) - ( 69) -
$468,226 $( 5,499) $350,638 $22,162 $828,864 $ 16,663

Explanatory Notes:

See AG, Office of Audit, Report No. 70-
Represents adjustment of overhead costs
Represents subsistence payments to emplo
Consists of equipment costs on which HEW
entered into the accounting records and

2

57 for explanatory notes.

for the contractual period as shown in Exhibit B.

yees for periods after their termination from the contract.
was unable to express an opinion because the costs were not

HEW was unable to verify that the equipment was purchased.



SAN JOSE STATE UNIVERSITY
Contract No. AID/la-441

Summary of Overhead Costs Claimed and
For the Period September 1, 1966 through

EXHIBIT B

Questioned
June 30, 1969

Salaries
and Staff
Benefits
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1967
On Campus $ 12,970
Off Campus 107,746
Subtotal $120,716
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1968
On Cempus $ 16,396
Off Campus 165,008
Subtotal $181,404
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1969
On Campus $ 20,969
0ff Campus 98,643
Subtotal $119,617
Total Overhead for Contractual Period $421,737

Overhead Applicable to Prior Period

Balance of Qverhead

Overhead Claimed: Audit Period 4/1/68 - 6/30/69
Adjustment: Audit Feriod 4/1/68 - 6/30/69

Final
Overhead

Rates

48.06%
31.21%

54,89%
37.13%

59.26%
41,01%

Total
Overhead
Costs

$ 6,233

33,628
§ 29,861

$ 9,000

61,267
§ 70,267

$ 12,426

40,456
5 52,882

$163,010

67,519
$ 95,491
101,009¢

§ 5,608

————————



SAN JOSE STATE UNTVERSITY
Contract No. AlID/1a-441

LIST OF REPORT RECIPIENTS

Assistant Administrator/LA

Office of Financial Management, SER/FM/RSD
Support Division, CM/SD/SUP

Inspector General of Foreign Assistance/State
AG/11S

AG/0AS

AG/0C/PP

AG/0C/PE

HEW, Berkley Branch Office

AAG/W

10



